
 

 
 

2º Termo de Reti Ratificação ao Contrato de Fornecimento de Equipamento de Uso Técnico Hospitalar e Outras Avenças 
celebrado entre Fundação Zerbini e Linet do Brasil Comércio, Importação e Exportação de Produtos Médicos Hospitalares 

Ltda. 
 

1 
 

 

PREGÃO ELETRÔNICO FZ N° 036/2025 
PROCESSO N° 31466/2024 

 
2º TERMO DE RETI-RATIFICAÇÃO AO CONTRATO DE FORNECIMENTO DE EQUIPAMENTOS DE 

USO TÉCNICO HOSPITALAR E OUTRAS AVENÇAS FZ-C-0107/24 
 
Pelo presente instrumento particular de um lado, FUNDAÇÃO ZERBINI, pessoa jurídica de direito 
privado sem fins econômicos, inscrita no CNPJ/MF sob o n.º 50.644.053/0001-13, com sede na 
Avenida Dr. Enéas de Carvalho Aguiar, nº. 44 - 2º andar, Cerqueira César, CEP: 05403-000, Cidade de 
São Paulo, Estado de São Paulo, e também inscrita no CNPJ/MF sob o n.º  50.644.053/0003-85 com 
endereço na Rua Haddock Lobo, nº. 347 - 9º andar, Cerqueira César, CEP: 01414-001, Cidade de São 
Paulo, Estado de São Paulo, neste ato por seus representantes legais infra-assinados, doravante 
denominada CONTRATANTE, e de outro lado, 
 
LINET DO BRASIL COMÉRCIO, IMPORTAÇÃO E EXPORTAÇÃO DE PRODUTOS MÉDICOS 
HOSPITALARES LTDA, pessoa jurídica de direito privado, inscrita no CNPJ sob o nº 16.861.009/0001-
27, com sede na Alameda Santos, 787, 3º andar, Cj 32 - Cerqueira Cesar, CEP 01419-001, Cidade de 
São Paulo, Estado de São Paulo, neste ato representado por seus representantes legais infra-
assinados, doravante denominado CONTRATADA, sendo que CONTRATANTE e CONTRATADA 
doravante denominadas em conjunto “Partes”. 
 
CONSIDERANDO QUE: 
 

(a) (a)  A CONTRATANTE celebrou o Contrato de Fornecimento de Equipamentos de Uso 
Técnico Hospitalar e Outras Avenças FZ-C-0107/24 com a CONTRATADA, datado de 26 
de junho de 2024, cujo objeto é o fornecimento de 06 (seis) Macas de Transporte 
Avançado de Paciente, conforme especificações constantes de seu Anexo I, para ser 
utilizado no InCor-HCFMUSP (“Contrato”); 

 
(b) Foi estabelecida a vigência do Contrato até o dia 06 de Maio de 2025, estando esta data 

em consonância com a vigência do Convênio nº 942633/2023 (“Convênio”), fonte de 
recursos para fomentar a referida aquisição; 

 
(c) Em 07 de maio de 2025 as Partes celebraram o Termo de Reti-Ratificação ao Contrato de 

Fornecimento de Equipamentos de Uso Técnico Hospitalar e Outras Avenças FZ-C-
0107/24 (“1º Termo de Reti-Ratificação”), no qual restou consignada a prorrogação da 
vigência do Contrato até o dia 11 de Agosto de 2026, em razão da prorrogação para a 
mesma data do Convênio que subsidia a aquisição do objeto do Contrato, e ratificando as 
demais disposições do instrumento; e 

 
(d) Na liberação do valor pelo Ministério da Saúde, verificou-se que, por um erro material, foi 

depositado o valor de R$ 195.966,00 em vez de R$ 195.996,00, resultando numa 
diferença a menor de R$ 30,00 do valor a ser pago à CONTRATADA, que concordou em 
receber o valor a menor. 

 
 Por todo o exposto, resolvem as Partes Reti-ratificar novamente o Contrato, a fim de 
consignar o seguinte: 
 
 
 
 

MARCOS 
FOLLA 
2025.06.0
5 10:27:11 
-03'00'

Docusign Envelope ID: 7FA052E3-7330-441C-9A93-08980731FE4F



 

 
 

2º Termo de Reti Ratificação ao Contrato de Fornecimento de Equipamento de Uso Técnico Hospitalar e Outras Avenças 
celebrado entre Fundação Zerbini e Linet do Brasil Comércio, Importação e Exportação de Produtos Médicos Hospitalares 

Ltda. 
 

2 
 

 

CLÁUSULA PRIMEIRA – DO OBJETO 
 

1.1 O presente Termo de Reti-Ratificação ao Contrato, tem por objetivo RETIFICAR o valor total do 
Contrato e RATIFICAR as demais cláusulas e condições do Contrato inicial. 

 
 
CLÁUSULA SEGUNDA – DA MODIFICAÇÃO DO VALOR DO CONTRATO 
 

2.1  A cláusula Quarta do Contrato - Do Preço, ora retificada passará a ter a seguinte redação: 
 

CLÁUSULA QUARTA – DO PREÇO 
 
4.1  O valor total do Contrato é de R$ 195.966,00 (cento e noventa e cinco mil, novecentos e 
sessenta e seis reais), tendo em vista que o valor unitário é de R$ 32.661,00 (trinta e dois mil 
seiscentos e sessenta e um reais), sendo que a CONTRATANTE pagará à CONTRATADA pelo 
efetivo fornecimento do(s) Equipamento(s) descrito(s) no Anexo II, conforme solicitação da 
CONTRATANTE de acordo com o pedido de compra. 

 
 
CLÁUSULA TERCEIRA – DA RATIFICAÇÃO 
 

3.1 Ficam ratificadas as demais cláusulas e condições do Contrato, não alteradas por este 
instrumento. 

 
E, por estarem assim, justos e contratados, assinam o presente instrumento em via única, na presença 
de 02 (duas) testemunhas. 

 
São Paulo, 05 de Junho de 2025. 

 
Pela CONTRATANTE  Pela CONTRATADA 
 
 
 
 
 

Nome: 
Cargo: 

 Nome: 
Cargo 

 
 
 
 

Nome; 
Cargo: 

TESTEMUNHAS 
 
 
 
 

Nome:  
CPF.:  

 Nome: 
CPF. 
 

 

MARCOS 
FOLLA 
2025.06.
05 
10:27:28 
-03'00'

Docusign Envelope ID: 7FA052E3-7330-441C-9A93-08980731FE4F

Diretor Geral

Sergio Henrique Tocci Falbo

28707093829

Samantha Cristina Pereira

09438509836

Mauro Tashima

Superintendente Jurídico

Arcênio Rodrigues da Silva

Diretor Presidente

Paulo Eduardo M. Rodrigues da Silva



Certificado de Conclusão
Identificação de envelope: 7FA052E3-7330-441C-9A93-08980731FE4F Status: Concluído

Assunto: DocuSign: Reti-rati LINET DO BRASIL COMERCIO, IMPORTAÇÃO...

Envelope fonte: 

Documentar páginas: 2 Assinaturas: 5 Remetente do envelope: 

Certificar páginas: 5 Rubrica: 2 FUNDAÇÃO ZERBINI - Gestão GESTÃO DE 

CONTRATOS

Assinatura guiada: Ativado

Selo com EnvelopeId (ID do envelope): Ativado

Fuso horário: (UTC-03:00) Brasília

Rua Haddok Lobo, 347, 9o Andar

Sao Paulo, DF  01414-000

gestaodecontratos@fz.org.br

Endereço IP: 143.107.255.198

Rastreamento de registros
Status: Original

             05/06/2025 10:47:16

Portador: FUNDAÇÃO ZERBINI - Gestão GESTÃO 

DE CONTRATOS

             gestaodecontratos@fz.org.br

Local: DocuSign

Eventos do signatário Assinatura Registro de hora e data
Sergio Henrique Tocci Falbo

sergio.falbo@linet.com

Diretor Geral

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma) Adoção de assinatura: Estilo pré-selecionado

Usando endereço IP: 212.185.66.16

Enviado: 05/06/2025 12:10:05

Reenviado: 05/06/2025 12:11:41

Reenviado: 05/06/2025 12:48:24

Reenviado: 06/06/2025 10:40:29

Reenviado: 06/06/2025 16:43:05

Reenviado: 09/06/2025 10:29:10

Visualizado: 09/06/2025 12:58:37 

Assinado: 09/06/2025 13:41:39

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 28/04/2022 15:02:45
      ID: d9a01c6a-531f-4c10-a0b3-c6b4067dd414

Samantha Cristina Pereira

samantha.pereira@linet.com

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma)

Adoção de assinatura: Estilo pré-selecionado

Usando endereço IP: 189.29.149.37

Enviado: 09/06/2025 13:41:40

Reenviado: 10/06/2025 09:28:05

Reenviado: 10/06/2025 12:04:51

Reenviado: 10/06/2025 12:48:31

Reenviado: 10/06/2025 14:07:25

Reenviado: 10/06/2025 16:05:23

Reenviado: 10/06/2025 16:07:45

Visualizado: 10/06/2025 16:15:46 

Assinado: 10/06/2025 16:18:54

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 10/06/2025 16:15:46
      ID: 7c2a6b96-b0ab-48c2-b910-a8ba41b79214

Mauro Tashima

mauro.tashima@hc.fm.usp.br

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma)

Adoção de assinatura: Estilo pré-selecionado

Usando endereço IP: 143.107.255.198

Enviado: 10/06/2025 16:18:55

Visualizado: 10/06/2025 16:28:03 

Assinado: 10/06/2025 16:30:43

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 10/06/2025 16:28:03
      ID: 9acd574b-ec52-41e8-b02c-d2aca62a5db7



Eventos do signatário Assinatura Registro de hora e data
Arcênio Rodrigues da Silva

arcenio.rodrigues@fz.org.br

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma)

Adoção de assinatura: Estilo pré-selecionado

Usando endereço IP: 143.107.255.198

Enviado: 10/06/2025 16:30:44

Reenviado: 10/06/2025 16:35:42

Visualizado: 11/06/2025 12:34:41 

Assinado: 11/06/2025 12:34:52

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 11/06/2025 12:34:41
      ID: 3af00349-5072-44ec-9e8c-9e4029b03894

Paulo Eduardo M. Rodrigues da Silva

paulao@fz.org.br

DIRETOR PRESIDENTE

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma) Adoção de assinatura: Estilo pré-selecionado

Usando endereço IP: 143.107.255.198

Enviado: 11/06/2025 12:34:54

Visualizado: 11/06/2025 14:57:56 

Assinado: 11/06/2025 14:58:01

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 11/06/2025 14:57:56
      ID: e29a80d4-e4e1-4e40-832c-854602b46c51

Eventos do signatário presencial Assinatura Registro de hora e data

Eventos de entrega do editor Status Registro de hora e data

Evento de entrega do agente Status Registro de hora e data

Eventos de entrega intermediários Status Registro de hora e data

Eventos de entrega certificados Status Registro de hora e data

Eventos de cópia Status Registro de hora e data

Eventos com testemunhas Assinatura Registro de hora e data

Eventos do tabelião Assinatura Registro de hora e data

Eventos de resumo do envelope Status Carimbo de data/hora
Envelope enviado Com hash/criptografado 05/06/2025 12:10:05

Entrega certificada Segurança verificada 11/06/2025 14:57:56

Assinatura concluída Segurança verificada 11/06/2025 14:58:01

Concluído Segurança verificada 11/06/2025 14:58:01

Eventos de pagamento Status Carimbo de data/hora

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Fundação Zerbini - InCor (we, us or Company) may be required by law to 

provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign 

system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico criado em: 05/10/2021 08:07:34
Partes concordam em: Sergio Henrique Tocci Falbo, Samantha Cristina Pereira, Mauro Tashima, Arcênio Rodrigues da Silva, Paulo Eduardo M. Rodrigues da Silva



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Fundação Zerbini - InCor:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: elisangela.soler@zerbini.org.br 

 

To advise Fundação Zerbini - InCor of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at elisangela.soler@zerbini.org.br 

and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Fundação Zerbini - InCor  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to elisangela.soler@zerbini.org.br and in 

the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Fundação Zerbini - InCor  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to elisangela.soler@zerbini.org.br and in the body of such request you must 

state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Fundação Zerbini - InCor as described above, you consent to 

receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you by Fundação Zerbini - InCor during the course of your relationship with 

Fundação Zerbini - InCor. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

		2025-06-11T11:01:23-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




